

**Shankri v. Mela Ram**

**RFA No. 389 of 2006**

**28.3.2022 Present** Ms. Rachna Kuthiala, Advocate, for the appellant.  
Ms. Devyani Sharma, Advocate, for the respondents.

**CMP No. 2701 of 2022**

By way of instant application, prayer has been made by the learned counsel appearing for the appellant to withdraw from the case and for determination of her power of attorney. It has been averred in the application that since despite repeated communications, appellant is not coming forward to impart instructions, she is finding it difficult to conduct the case.

For the reasons stated in the application, same is allowed and Ms. Rachna Kuthiala, Advocate, is permitted to withdraw her power of attorney on behalf of the appellant. Application stands disposed of.

**RFA No. 389 of 2006**

Since learned counsel for the appellant has been already permitted to withdraw the power of attorney on behalf of the appellant, this court deems it fit to issue court notice to the appellant returnable for **4.5.2022**. Ordered accordingly. Registry while issuing the court notice may specifically call upon the appellant to come present on the next date of hearing or engage some lawyer on her behalf, failing which case at hand shall be dismissed.

**28<sup>th</sup> March, 2022**  
*Manjit*

**(Sandeep Sharma),**  
**Judge**